

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NBL COAL COMPANY, INCORPORATED,  
and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
and TROY A. MOORE

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER  
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Statement of the Facts .....	7
C. Procedural History and Prior Decisions .....	10
1. Proceeding Before the District Director.....	10
2. First ALJ Decision.....	10
3. First Board Decision. ....	11
4. Second ALJ Decision.....	11
5. Second Board Decision .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. The ALJ properly found that NBL is the responsible operator on Mr. Moore’s claim.....	16
1. Mr. Moore’s employment relationship with NBL lasted for at least one calendar year. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page:</b>
2. Contrary to NBL’s argument, Section 725.101(a)(32) does not categorically exclude unpaid absences from the calculation of the length of employment. ....	20
3. NBL’s remaining arguments are without merit. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Anthony v. U.S.</i> , 520 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 277 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	15
<i>BGL Min. Co. v. Cash</i> , 165 F.3d 26 (Table), 1998 WL 639171 (6th Cir., Sept. 11, 1998).....	17-19, 24, 26, 27
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.</i> , 669 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Doss v. Director, OWCP</i> , 53 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15, 19
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Elswick v. The New River Co.</i> , 2 Black Lung Rptr. (MB) 1-1109 (BRB 1980) .....	17, 18, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	21, 22
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Henline</i> , 456 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15, 24
<i>Markus v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1988) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Northern Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 100 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>P.T. Mine Servs. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 412 Fed. Appx. 461 (3d Cir., Jan. 5, 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Trailmobile Division, Pullman, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 379 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Buchanan</i> , 638 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Statutes: Page:**

Black Lung Benefits Act,  
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 ..... 1  
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) ..... 4  
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) ..... 2  
30 U.S.C. § 932(b) ..... 4  
30 U.S.C. § 932(c) ..... 4

Internal Revenue Code  
26 U.S.C. §§ 1-9834

26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B) ..... 4  
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(2) ..... 4

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,  
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) ..... 3  
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) ..... 2  
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) ..... 2

**Regulations:**

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2014)

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(32).... 5, 6, 16, 17, 20-22, 24-26, 28, 30  
20 C.F.R. §§ 725.404-.418 ..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(d) ..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(c)..... 9  
20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) ..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a)..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a)..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(b) ..... 3  
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(c)..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
20 C.F.R. § 725.490(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.490(b) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.493(a)(1).....	6, 29
20 C.F.R. § 725.494 .....	4, 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(a).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(b) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(c).....	5, 16, 20, 31
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(d) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1).....	5, 16, 20, 31
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(c)(2).....	27
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(b) .....	6

**Federal Register:**

Volume 62 (Jan. 22, 1997)

3349 .....	24, 25
3387 .....	25

Volume 64 (Oct. 8, 1999)

54983 .....	24
-------------	----

Volume 65 (Dec. 20, 2000)

79959 .....	6, 17, 24-26
